“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations” on pages 325 and

353, respectively.

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank]

Unaudited Proforma Condensed Carve-out  Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2022, 31 March 2022, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020
(All amount in Indian rupees in Million, unless otherwise stated)

Restated
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Special
Purpose

Carve-out
Consolidated

Financial

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
Condensed
Carve-out
Financial

Information

Restated
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Special Purpose
Carve-out

Consolidated
Financial

Statement

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
Condensed
Carve-out
Financial

Information

Restated
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Special Purpose
Carve-out

Consolidated
Financial

Statement

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
Condensed
Carve-out
Financial

Information

Restated
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Special Purpose
Carve-out

Consolidated
Financial

Statement

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
Condensed
Carve-out
Financial

Information
ASSETS
I. Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 9,939.93   -   -   9,939.93   9,529.76   -   -   9,529.76   7,645.03   24.76   -   7,620.27 7,722.28   352.97   -   7,369.31
(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,055.04   -   -   1,055.04   1,328.27   -   -   1,328.27   2,510.00   585.89   -   1,924.11 262.71   -   -   262.71
(c) Intangible assets  0.09   -   -   0.09   0.10   -   -   0.10   0.16   -   -   0.16 36.86   -   -   36.86
(d) Financial assets

(i)  Investments
-In subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
-In associates -   -   -   -   325.10   -   -   325.10   325.10   -   -   325.10   695.50   -   -   695.50
(ii) Loans -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
(iii) Other non-current financial assets 4,947.42   -   -   4,947.42   5,095.80   -   -   5,095.80   4,734.09   164.80   -   4,569.29 4,106.30   156.99   -   3,949.31

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 1,284.64   -   -   1,284.64   1,246.12   -   -   1,246.12   989.38   -   -   989.38   602.08   -   -   602.08
(f) Income tax assets (net) 181.05   -   -   181.05   164.13   -   -   164.13   134.50   13.71   -   120.79   278.50   13.14   -   265.36

(g) Other non-current assets 81.56   -   -   81.56   86.00   -   -   86.00   148.27   15.17   -   133.10   330.30   0.51   -   329.79
Total Non - current assets 17,489.73   -   -   17,489.73   17,775.28   -   -   17,775.28   16,486.53   804.33   -   15,682.20  14,034.53   523.61   -   13,510.92

II. Current assets
(a) Inventories 210.35   -   -   210.35   213.78   -   -   213.78   3,549.83   3,421.60   -   128.23   3,594.81   3,451.35   -   143.46
(b) Financial assets

 (i) Other investments -   -   -   -   -   -   28.55   -   28.55
(ii) Trade receivables 585.88   -   -   585.88   680.47   -   -   680.47   2,232.00   3,821.11   2,055.70   466.59   2,498.60   4,159.60   2,083.52   422.52
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 92.25   -   -   92.25   447.16   -   -   447.16   1,202.32   2.25   -   1,200.07 33.16   5.85   -   27.31
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above 462.36   -   -   462.36   656.52   -   -   656.52   92.75   0.14   -   92.61  145.74   31.05   -   114.69
(v)  Loans 355.20   -   -   355.20   311.48   -   -   311.48   87.87   1.26   -   86.61  78.85   0.25   -   78.60
(vi)  Other current financial assets 493.22   -   -   493.22   222.18   -   -   222.18   403.20   9.32   -   393.88   422.67   -   -   422.67

(c) Other current assets 1,263.33   -   -   1,263.33   899.60   -   -   899.60   2,873.46   2,073.57   -   799.88   2,561.69   1,764.51   -   797.19
(d)  Assets classified as held for sale 325.10   -   -   325.10

Total Current assets 3,787.69   -   -   3,787.69   3,431.18   -   -   3,431.18   10,441.43   9,329.25   2,055.70   3,167.87   9,364.07   9,412.61   2,083.52   2,034.98

Total Assets 21,277.42   -   -   21,277.42   21,206.46   -   -   21,206.46   26,927.96   10,133.58   2,055.70   18,850.07   23,398.60   9,936.22   2,083.52   15,545.90

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

(a) Equity share capital 2,350.16   -   -   2,350.16   2,350.16   -   -   2,350.16   1,286.20   -   -   1,286.20   1,162.13   -   -   1,162.13

(b)  Equity component of compound financial instrument -   -   -   -   -  329.03  -   -   329.03   329.03   -   -   329.03

(c) Other equity 5,599.81   -   -   5,599.81   5,716.17   -   -   5,716.17   (1,185.61) (7,389.24)   -   6,203.63 (524.99)   (5,643.65)   -   5,118.66
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 7,949.97   -   -   7,949.97   8,066.33   -   -   8,066.33   429.62   (7,389.24)   -   7,818.86 966.17   (5,643.65)   -   6,609.82

-   -
(d) Non- Controlling Interest -   (0.74)   (0.74)   -   -

7,949.97   -   -   7,949.97   8,066.33   -   -   8,066.33   429.62   (7,389.24)   -   7,818.86  965.43   (5,644.39)   -   6,609.82
LIABILITIES
I. Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i)  Borrowings 2,976.32   -   -   2,976.32   3,194.48   -   -   3,194.48   3,491.85   -   -   3,491.85   3,024.28   694.43   -   2,329.85

 (ii) Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   48.02   -   -   48.02   117.60   -   -   117.60
(b) Provisions 20.32   -   -   20.32   21.93   -   -   21.93   20.09   3.45   -   16.64  19.12   5.27   -   13.85
(c) Other non-current liabilities 2,365.36   -   -   2,365.36   2,385.64   -   -   2,385.64   584.21   120.07   2,055.70   2,519.84   460.92   -   2,083.52  2,544.44

Total Non-current liabilities 5,361.99   -   -   5,361.99   5,602.05   -   -   5,602.05   4,144.17   123.52   2,055.70   6,076.35   3,621.92   699.70   2,083.52   5,005.74

II. Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings 6,122.83   -   -   6,122.83   5,847.19   -   -   5,847.19   10,618.39   7,614.93   -   3,003.46 7,824.92   5,262.93   -   2,561.99
(ii)  Trade payables

  a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

-   -   -   -   -   -   6.66   6.66   -   -   6.17   6.17   -   -

 b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro and small enterprises

945.12   -   -   945.12   802.63   -   -   802.63   5,185.79   3,777.15   -   1,408.64  4,102.84   3,393.03   -   709.81

(iii) Other financial liabilities 218.74   -   -   218.74   182.76   -   -   182.76   3,000.12   2,929.34   -   70.78  3,646.94   3,504.11   -   142.84
(b) Other current liabilities 677.84   -   -   677.84   704.60   -   -   704.60   3,538.49   3,071.11   -   467.38   3,225.23   2,713.52   -   511.71
(c) Provisions 0.92   -   -   0.92   0.91   -   -   0.91   4.72   0.11   -   4.60 4.10   0.10   -   4.00
(d) Current tax liabilities (net) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1.05   1.05   -

Total current liabilities 7,965.45   -   -   7,965.45   7,538.08   -   -   7,538.08   22,354.17   17,399.30   -   4,954.86 18,811.25   14,880.91   -   3,930.35

Total Equity and Liabilities 21,277.42   -   -   21,277.42   21,206.46   -   -   21,206.46   26,927.96   10,133.58   2,055.70   18,850.07   23,398.60   9,936.22   2,083.52   15,545.90

Particulars

Total equity

As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2020As at 31 March 2022As at 30 June 2022

75

Unaudited Proforma Condensed Carve-out Consolidated  Statement of Profit and Loss for the period/year ended 30 June 2022, 31 March 2022, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020
(All amount in Indian rupees in Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Restated
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Special
Purpose Carve-

out
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
Condensed

Combined Financial
Information

Restated
Consolidated

Financial
Statement

Special
Purpose Carve-